LEGISLATIVE BILL 9

Approved by the Governor February 2, 1977

Introduced by Executive Board, Barnett, 26, Chmn.

AN ACT to amend section 24-209, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to the Supreme Court; to change the distribution of the Supreme Court Reports; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 24-209, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

The Supreme Court Reports shall 24-209. deposited in the State Library. Copies thereof shall be distributed by the librarian to each judge of the Supreme, district, county, and municipal courts, to each county law library, to each state and territorial library, to each officer of the executive department of this state, to the Clerk of the Legislature, and to each judge of the United States District and Circuit Courts of this state; to the Nebraska Workmen's Compensation Court, two copies; to the Legislative Council, two copies; the library of the College of Law of the University ot Nebraska, as provided in sections 85-176 and 85-177; and to the Nebraska Publications Clearinghouse, eight copies. One complete set of Supreme Court Reports and one volume of all subsequent reports shall be furnished to each judge of a separate juvenile court by the State Librarian. The balance of said reports shall be sold as called for at the rate of tive dollars per volume. money arising from such sales shall be paid into the General Fund of the state treasury.

Sec. 2. That original section 24-209, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.